
 
CONTRACT #3 

RFS # 318.65-000703 
FA # 11-34718 
Edison # 25443 

 
Department of Finance and 

Administration 
Division of Health Care Finance 

and Administration 
Bureau of TennCare 

 
VENDOR:   

Public Consulting Group, Inc. 



STATE OF TENNESSEE

RE:

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

BUREAU OF TENNCARE
310 Great Circle Road

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243

January 31,2013

Lucian Geise, Director
Fiscal Review Committee
Ith Floor, RachelJackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

Attention: Ms. Leni Chick

Public Consulting Group, lnc.
Gorman Actuarial, LLC.
Health Management Associates, lnc

Dear Mr. Geise:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and
Administration, is submitting for consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the following three
competitively procured amendments which were originally procured to provide consulting services
in preparation for the development and implementation of the state operated healthcare
exchange.

Public Consulting Group, lnc. * Amendment #4
Gorman Actuarial, LLC. - Amendment #3
Health Management Associates, lnc. - Amendment #3

The State of Tennessee has informed the federal government that the State will not run a
state operated healthcare exchange. As a result, the State is amending these
competit¡vely-procured contract to extend the term for an additional year in order to
adequately prepare for and evaluate the impact of a health insurance exchange on our
state. These three contractors have expertise and information that will assist the State to
understand the potential for exchanges in the insurance market pending federal
subsidization of health insurance for many Tennesseans, the new reinsurance and risk
adjustment programs, and the groups working under federal navigator grants. The impact
of these changes and other changes due to health reform in the coming year cannot be
exactly predicted, however these three (3) contractors will be a useful support as
Tennessee responds. lt is advantageous for Tennessee to proceed with these non-
competitive contract amendments which provide term extension only, No additional funds
are being added to these contracts.



l\lì r. Lucian Geise, Director
J anuary 3'1,2013
Page 2

The Department of F¡nance and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and
Adm¡nistration, respectfully subm¡ts these amendments for cons¡deration and approval by the
F¡scal Rev¡ew Committee.

Sin cerely,

Darin J. Gordon, Deputy Comm¡ss¡oner
Alma Chilton, D¡rector of Contracts



Supplemental Docunlentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

*Cont¿lct Name:
Cascy Dung:ur "Contact

Phone:
507 -6482

*'Original Contract
Number:

IrAlt347l8 *Original RFS
Number:

3 r 865-000703

Edison Contlact
Numbcr: (íf appl.i.ca,ble)

25443 Edison Rl'S
Number: (i/

o nt¡l i.co.h Lp\

3 I 865-00703

*Original Contract
Ilesin Ð:r te:

April l,201I d'Crlrrent End
Date:

Malch 3l, 2013

Current Request Amendment Nttmber:
( lt ^,¡^1ì.^ hl ¿\

4

Proposed Amendrnent Effective Date:
(if nnnlì¡¡hlo\

March 31.2013

*Den:rrtment SubmittinE: Depârlment of Pinancc and Adnrinistr¿tion
*Division: Division of Health Cale Finance and Adrnin.

d'Dace Submitted: Jartuary 31,2013
*Submitted Within Sixtv (60) davs: Yes

If tt.ot. expLain: N/,r\
*Contr¿rct Vendor N¿rme: I'Lrblic Consu lting GroLr¡r, Inc,

*Current Maximum Liabilitv: $ t, | 70,000.00
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:
(as Shoun on Most Current Fulb Executed. Contrüct Su¿nnarv Sheet)
fY: 20l l FY:2012 I¡Y: 20ì3 ÌìY: IIY FY

$0 lì 329,000.00 ,$ 850,000 li, $ $
*Current Total Expendítures by Fiscal Year of Contract:
(a.ttach, bachtt.o (tocunlentotion fron STARS or I,'DAS renort\
FY: lì'Y; 2012 FY: 2013 FY: Þ'Y F'Y
s $219,231.17 fj 168,6?9.44 $ $ $

IF Conüract Allocation has been
greater than Contract
Expen<Iitures, please give the
reasons and explain where surplus
funds were snent:

N/A

IF surpius funds have been carried
forward, please give the reasons
and provrde the authority for the
carrv forward provision:

This contrâct wâs only ¡n effect for 3 months of FY '11

and no funds were pa¡d to the contractor dur¡ng th¡s
time period. All funds rolled lo FY '12,

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded
Contract Allocation, please give the
reasons and explain how funding
was ¿ìcquired to pay the over¿ìge:

N/A

*Contract I Statc: Federal: $1,179,000.00

Effcctivc Octobcr 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required for
V

Funding
Source/Amount:

Interdepartmenta I
Otl¿er

If "oth,er" nle¿l se clefine:
Dates of All Previous ¡\mendments

or Revrsions: (.f ct pplicq.It/e\
Brief Description ofActions in Previous
Amenrlmenls or Revisions: fi,f oool,icc.b/c\

Arnendrncnt lll - 2ll5/2012 Modi fìed contact information, included [ìFATA
Language. and increased hrnding based on lederal
gr'¿ult ¿rward

Anrcndnrent #2 - 4/1012012 Inctcascd linding based on federal grant ¿rward

Anrendrncnt#3 91301?012 Incrcascd ltnding bascd on fèdcral grant award
Method of Original Aw ard: (i.f o.ppl.i.cable) Request for Proposaf

*What were the projected costs of the
service for the entire term of the contract

prior to contract âward?

The costs assoc¡ated w¡th this contract were
pred¡cated on the cost proposals submitted
in response to the RFP and the ultimate
need for contractor serv¡ces based on
compet¡t¡vely procured hourly rates. These
cost proposal documents are public
¡nformat¡on and available uoon reouest.

Ill'fèctivc October 30, 2009



Supplemental Documentation Required fbr
Fiscal Review Committee

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes
Seclions A or C.3. of the original or previously amencletl contÌact document,
provide estimates based on info¡mation provided the Department by the vendor
for determin¿rtion of contract maximum liability. Add rows as nccessar.y to
provide all informa tion requested.

If it is determined that the questìon is not applicable to your contract document
atlach clet¿riled explanation as to why that determination was made.

C.3, Pavment l\4ethodoloqv. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment rates
herein for unrts of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed the Contract
l\4aximum Llability established in Sect¡on C. 1.

a. The Contractor's compensation shall be conttngent upon the sat¡sfactory completion of
units, milestones, or increments of service defined rn Section A.

b. The Contractor shall be compensated based upon the following payment rates:

(1) For service performed from the execution of th¡s contract through March 31
2013, the follow¡ng profess¡onal serv¡ce rates (payment rate per hour per
calendar year) shall apply:

Serv¡ce Descript¡on - Consultant
Classiflcations

Amount per
compensable
¡ncrement -

Max¡mum Rate
Per Hour

Apr¡l l,2011-
March 31.2012

Amount per
compensable
increment -

Maximum Rate
Per Hour

April 1,2012-
tt^rîlî ai to,tÎ.

Principal (for consult¡ng seryices as approved in
âcJvânce ãnd in writinô bv lhê Stâtê\

$330.00 per hour $330.00 per hour

Sen¡or Consultant (for consult¡ng serv¡ces ás
aDDroved in âdvânce and in writ¡no bv the Stâteì

$245.00 per hour S245.00 per hour

Consultant (for consulting serv¡ces as approved
in advance and in wr¡tino bv the StateÌ

S200.00 Per hour S200.00 per hour

Analyst (for consult¡ng serv¡ces as approved ¡n
advance and in writ¡no bv the Sfâtêì

$155.00 per hour $155.00 per hour

Administrat¡ve support/clerlcal (for consult¡ng
services as approved in advance and ¡n writing by
the Stateì

$75,00 per hour $75.00 per hour

For serv¡ce performed from April I , 2013, through l/arch 31 , 2014, the
Contractor shall be compensated based upon the payment rates ìn Section
C.3.b.(1) above but adjusted by the percentage increase, if any, between the
Consumer Pr¡ce lndex tor All Urban Consumers (CP|-U): U.S. city average, All
Items expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, index base period: 1982-
84=100) published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statrst¡cs in November2012 and that fígure publ¡shed in the same month, 12-
months pr¡or, up to a rìrax¡mum of three and one-half percent (3.5 %).

For service performed from Apr¡l '1 , 2014, through March 31 , 2015, the
Contractor shalf be compensated based upon the payment rates in Section

1) above but if anv. between

(2)

(3)

lì lltctivc Octobcr 3U, 200q



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Consumer Pr¡ce lndex tor All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)Ì U.S. c¡ty average, All
Items expenditure category, not seasona¡ly adjusted, index base per¡od: 1982-
84=100) published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Stat¡stics in November 2013 and that figure published ¡n the same month, 12-
months prior, up to a maximum of three and one-half percent (3.5 %).

For service performed from April 1, 201 5, through March 31 , 2016, the
Contractor shall be compensated based upon the payment rates in Section
C.3.b.(l ) above but adjusted by the percentage ¡ncrease, if any, between the
Consumer Price lndex for All Urban Consumers (CP|-U): U.S, city average, All
Items expenditure category, not seasonally adjusted, index base period: 1982-
84= 100) published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor
Statistícs in November 2014 and that f¡gure pu blished in the same month, 1 2-
months prior, up to a maximum of three and one-half percent (3.5 %).

The Contractor shall not be compensated for travel time to the primary location of
service provis¡on.

(4)

Itroposetl savings to be realized per fiscal year by entcring into this contract. If
amendment to an existing contract, plcasc indicate the ¡rroposed savings to be realizetl

by the amendment. Add rows âs nocessâry to define all potential savings per
deliver¡ble.

This amendment does not ¡nclude proposed savings, however, the State followed a
procurement strategy that ¡nvolved an "early-to-market" RFP and awarded th¡s contract
based on competìtively procured rates,

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this scrvice through the proposcd
contrâct or âmendment vs. other options. List other options availâble (inclutling othcr

vcndors), cost of other options, a¡rd source of inforrnation for comparison of other
options (e.g. catalog, Web site). Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials

betwcen contrâct <leliverables.

The State released a Request for Proposal and identified Public Consulting Group, lnc as one of
three consulting companies determined to have the expertise necessary to guide the d¡rect¡on of
the State related to health ¡nsurance exchanges and oiher aspects of the implementation of the
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act. Thus, we are relying on the existing competitive
procurement to perform funct¡ons that are consistent w¡th the scope of the original contract and
have not compared any non competitive options.

Ill'lèctive Octobcr 30. 2009



FY 201 1 ïotâl

2012 12t31t2011

2012 121330

2012 121617

2012 122302

2012 122452

2012 122451

2012 123020

FY 2O12Total

2013 130436

2013 130437

2013 130438

2013 123022

2013 122576

2013 122403

2013 123022A

2013 123021

2013 122301

FY 2O13 Total

Payments to
Public Consulting Group, lnc.

Edison Contracl #25443
April 1, 201 1 - March 31,2013

F41134718 Publ¡c Consulting Group lnc

FA1134718 Public Consulting Grôup lnc

F41134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

FA'1134718 Public Consullng Group lnc

F41134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

FA1134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

FA1 134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

F41134718 Publ¡c Consulting Group lnc

FA1134718 Publ¡c Consulting Group lnc

FA1134718 Publ¡c Consult¡ng Group lnc

FA1134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

FA1134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

F41134718 Public Consult¡ng Group lnc

F41134718 Public Consulting Group Inc

FAl134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

FA1134718 Public Consulting Group lnc

$27,835.00 1t13t2012

$3,629.32 111312012

$95,215,23 3t13t2012

$ 18,627.50 6t11t2012

$29,775.00 7t19t2012

$33,987,50 7t19t2012

$10,161,ô2 8t15t2012

$219,231 .17

$550.00 10t12t2012

$3,735,00 10t17t2012

$4,490.00 10117120',12

$17,902.50 10t29t2012

$75,390.00 11123t2012

$36,771.94 1211212012

$9,500,00 1t22t2013

$2,480.00 1t2912013

$17,860.00 1129t2013

$168,679.44

$0.00

itg*Èdi4q
.rlirV.åá¡:': ,lrivoieæ

Reference

Documàni



/ t rl REQúE3T-NON-^MúNo

Non-Competitive Amendment Request
NOI req(¡irecl for â contrãct with a tederal, lenÞessee, or I ennessee lecâl tovernô1ent ontity or ir grânt,
Route a conìpleted request, ås one f¡le In pDF fornl¡i, vl¡ e-mâil àtriìchmcnt scnt to: AßfÞf,s"AÈlpl!@.J-!È!e,!O.$

Request Tracklng #

L Procuring Agsncy

31865-00703

Dspartment of Flnance and Admin¡straflon
Dlvlslon of Hoâlth Care Flnance ãñd Admlnlstraflon

2. Contfáctor Publlc Cônsultlng Group, lnc

3. Contract # F 41134718

4, Proposod Amondment #

5. Edl8on lD I

6, Contract Bsg¡n Datê

7. Current Contract End Date
- wllh ALL opl¡ons to extoùd oxotcised

8. Proposod Contract End Date
- w¡lh ALL ÒpÍ¡ons ¡o extend èxètc¡sød

9, Current Maxlmum Contract Coat
- wlth ALL ôpUons to ox¡end oxøtclsed

10, Propoesd Mâxlmum Contracl Cost
- $/¡th ALL opt¡ons lo 6xtond exoralsad

'l L Olflcê for fnformatlon RêEourc06 Ëndofsoment
- ¡¡tlon¡lalion lochoology seNico (N/A lo Tl'lDA)

,l2. oHealth lnltlÊtlvê Support
-. heâltllrelalod ptoføssio\al, pharrnoceul¡cat, labÒrctoty, or ¡¡nag¡ttø

13, Human Reaourcoa Support
- slalo ømployoe training serviao

Aprll I, 201'l

Morch 31,2013

March 3'l, 2014

$ 1,179,000.00

x Not Appllcable [] Attâched

x Not Appllcåble f] nttactred

x Not AÞÞllcsblê

t4. Explanatlon Ne€d for the Proposed Amendment

th€ State of T€nnessee has lntormed lhe fêdêrâl govèrnment thal lhe State w¡ll not run â slete-based
heelthcare 6xchange. As a rosull, tho State is arnending this compêt¡t¡vely-Þrocured contract to exl€nd
the t€rm for an add¡t¡onal year ¡n o¡'der to ad6qualely prepare for ãnd évalr¡ate lhe impsct of a non-staie
oporated heãlth insurance exchange on our 6tale, Public Consultlng Group, lnc. (pCé) nas expórt¡se and
informat¡oÌ1 that will h€lp us undetstsnd the potential for exchangeJin the insurance market pending ræw
foderal subs¡dizal¡on of h6êllh insuranc€ for many Iennesseans, lhe new reinsurance and r¡;k

_._eEj!S.tne_D!-p_tq0r€!ns,.g!.d_1¡q-ers!4s r19t¡jtS*qN-efl9-q9{eLtlqyjg ?!_o-r gI_aßrs, Thelrnpq.çlef-l¡99-e,.._.

1oÍ2



t-l-11 Âtoursl-NoN-^MrNO

-1--- -',
Roquo8t Tracklng # I ¡t8OS-OOZO¡.t-ciãnsei g1qãtn9r cr'anoeJoùe tã ñêãrtì'reiioim'¡'ì'fnJcoãìrig ièãi à-iliùa beãxaôíi/ Þi;¿Ëi"a, --- '*however PcG will be a usefu¡ support as rennessoe responds. No additionar funds ár; being added to

lhis contracl.

15, Nsme & AddroBa of the Contractor's prlnc¡pal Ownor(B)

Public ConsuJ{¡n0 Group, lrrc.
'148 Slate Street
tsostorì [¡assachusetts 02 1 09

Agency Head Slg naturê ând Date - MUST b o slgned by 1llo ACTIJAL àgøncy hêød âs dota¡led ot1 fho cuÍroûl
Slgnalurø CørÌlllcellon. Signatutè by an author¡zød stønatory ls acceplabte onty ¡ti docunonlod ôx¡uent citc milênces

L ç"..(. ,l*frj

Evidellce Contrector'Ë Êxpsrlqncê & Longth Of Ëxporienês províding the Sêrvlce

Public Cons,u¡ting Group has prov¡ded teohnlcal assislanc€ to the stâte s¡nce lhe execution of the original
:9:lrlcl lglf_egtivg. April I . 201 1), which was awarded undèr th€ originât Requosr for proposa¡ (RFp #
31701 -04101) Ihe Conlracloas work underthe Contrâolhas been môre than satlsfactory and peiormed in a
manner cons¡stent with th€ representations that il made ¡n its proposal to the origina, RFp.

17. Effórt8 to ldentlfy Reasonab16, Compêt¡tfvo, procurêment Alt6rnå ves
The, Slat€ rêleased a Request for Proposal and ldentífied Publ¡o Consultlng Group, tnc. as lhe proposer wilh
the h¡ghest combined technicsl/cosl score and expelise necessary to gulãe the d¡reclion ol the ståte relat€d to
hsalth insurance oxchanges and other aspecls of lhe ¡mplêmentalion ofihe Palienl Protèction and Affordâble
Oare Acl W¡th the recenl decis¡on to forego a stale opeiated lnsurance Exchânge in Tennassee, lhe experlise
and knowledge base of th¡s contlactor w¡ll be instrumenlál in respondins to any iñìpacls and expectationi lrom
T€nncare as wê move forwâr.t.

18, Justlflcstlon - spec¡f¡calty exptâin why Don"Çonpetfttve nâEô!¡al¡on is in thê bost ¡ntorost ol tho stølo

Th€ Stale of Tennessee hâs ¡nformed the federal govemment fhal thê State will not run a state operatod
heallhcere exchange. As a r€sull, lhe Slate is amãndlng lhis compêtitively-procurod contract to éxtenJ
ihe term for sn additlorì8l year ¡n order to adequately propare for and evaluate the ¡mpact of a hêatth
rnsurance- exchange on our stal€. PCG has experlise and ¡¡)formatrorì thal will help us undersland the
polentlål for €xchânges in the ¡nsurance mârkel p€nd¡ng fed6ral sub6¡dization of health insuranoe for
many Tennes6eans, lhê new reitìBurance and risk adjustment prógfams, and lhe grÒups wofking under
federal navigator grants. Tho ¡rnpact of lhese changes and other òhanges due to heaith reformìn the
coming yeaÍ cannol be exaclfy predicted, however publ¡c Con6ulting Gioup, lnc. w¡ll be a useful supÞorl
âs Tennes6eê responds ll is advanlagôous for Tennessee to proceed wiih lh¡s non-compet¡t¡vo
contract âmendmont which providês lerm extension on¡y. No add¡tional funds are being a¡ded to th¡s
contract. We respeclfr¡lly subítlt this amendnenl for cons¡deralion a d approvã1.

2o17





AMENDMENT #4
OF CONTRACT F 41134718

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
AND

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

This Amendment ¡s made ând entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance
and Admin¡stratron, Div¡s¡on of Health Care Finance and Adrn¡n¡stration, hereinafter referred to as the
"State" and Public Consulting Group, lnc., hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor," It ¡s mutually
understood and agfeed by and between said, unders¡gned contract¡ng part¡es that the subject contract is
hereby amended as follows:

1 Contract section 8.1 . is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

8.1 . Th¡s Contract shall be effective for the period beginning April 1 , 201 1 and ending on
March 3'1,2014. The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall
havê no obl¡gation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not performed
with¡n th¡s specif¡ed contract period.

The State is not bound by this Amendment until it ¡s s¡gned by the contract parties and approved by
appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations (depending upon the
specifics of th¡s contract, sa¡d off¡cials may include, but are not lim¡ted to, the Comm¡ssioner of Finance
and Admin¡strat¡on, the Comm¡ss¡oner of Human Resources, and the Comptroller of the Treasury).

The rev¡sions set forth herein shall beeffectiveMarch31,2013. All other terms and conditions of th¡s
Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

PUBLIC CONSULTING GROUP, INC.:

SIGNATURE

Fred Forrer, Manager

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND AOMINISTRATION:

MARK A. EMKES, COMMISSIONER
















































































































































